

Case No. S271501

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LARRY QUISHENBERRY,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**UNITED HEALTH CARE, INC., UNITED HEALTH GROUP,
INC., UNITED HEALTH CARE - CALIFORNIA, UHC-
CALIFORNIA, UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE, INC.,
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., HEALTHCARE
PARTNERS AFFILIATES MEDICAL GROUP, AND
HEALTHCARE PARTNERS MEDICAL GROUP,**
Defendants and Respondents.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION SEVEN, CASE No. B303451; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
CASE No. BC631077, THE HONORABLE RALPH HOFER, JUDGE.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL
JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
COUNSELOR AT LAW
fred@fjh-law.com
3418 Third Ave., Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (916) 448-5100

General Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Civil Justice Association of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION: IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	8
ANALYSIS	11
I. STATE LAW CLAIMS BY PLAINTIFFS FOR NEGLIGENCE, ELDER ABUSE AND WRONGFUL DEATH AGAINST DEFENDANT HEALTH CARE MAINTENANCE PLANS ARE BARRED BY MEDICARE PART C's EXPRESS PREEMPTION CLAUSE.	11
A. The Medicare Act and the MA Program are Created and Governed by Federal Law.	11
B. The Plain Text of the Medicare Acts's Part C Preemption Clause Applies to Plaintiff's State Common Law, Statutory and Regulatory Claims Because the Federal Agency Adopted Standards That Cover and Supersede What Plaintiff's State Law Claims Assert.	16
C. The Trend of Federal Court Opinions Makes Clear that the Presumption against Preemption Carries No Weight when Applying an Express Preemption Clause.	20

D.	Conflicting Intermediate State Appellate Opinions on the Scope and Application of MA Federal Preemption Should be Harmonized to Comport with the Better Reasoned <i>Roberts v. United Healthcare Services</i> and the Instant Opinion. . .	23
	CONCLUSION	28
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	29
	PROOF OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 200	17
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 70	13, 20
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 223	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 582	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 504	21
<i>Cotton v. StarCare Medical Group, Inc.</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 437	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 363	9
<i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass’n. L.L.C.</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 519	22
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> (9 th Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 1134	13, 27
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 312	21, 22

<i>Huffington v. T.C. Grp., LLC</i> (1 st Cir. 2011) 637 F.3d 18	18
<i>Maximum Home Health Care, Inc. v. Shalala</i> (6 th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 318	19
<i>McCall v. PacificCare of Cal., Inc.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 412	27
<i>Pennington v. Coxe</i> (1804) 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 33	20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> (2016) 579 U.S. 115	20
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 312	21, 25
<i>Roberts v. United Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 132	23-27
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 223	17, 18
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 51	25, 26
<i>Yarick v. PacifiCare of California</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1158	23-25

Codes, Regulations, Rules and Statutes

42 C.F.R. § 409.30(a)	15
42 C.F.R. § 422.1(b)	13
42 C.F.R. § 422.101	15
42 C.F.R. § 422.101 (b)(1-3)	14
42 C.F.R. § 422.152(a)	13
42 C.F.R. § 422.152(f)(3)	14
42 C.F.R. § 422.202(b)(3)	14
42 C.F.R. § 422.204	13
42 C.F.R. § 422.4(a)(1)(I)	13
42 C.F.R. §§ 409.30 & 409.31	16
21 U.S.C. § 360k	25
28 U.S.C. § 1144	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395c	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)(2)(A)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3)	13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3)(A)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26(b)(3)(B)	12

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-21-29	11
70 Fed.Reg. 4194	28

Articles, Texts, Treatises and Miscellaneous

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 108-391, 1st Sess. (2003)	23
<i>Medicare Act Preempts False Advertising Claims Against Medicare Advantage Plan (2016)</i> 28 No. 7 Cal. Ins. & Reg. Rep. NL 4.	12
<i>MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY</i> , https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/preemption & preempt	17
Laurence H. Tribe, “Comment,” in <i>Antonin Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 65 (1997)	20
